
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 2 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 July 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 11.20 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Food Processing: Panel 3 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 1 - 31)  

 

Dr Robert Bowen, Senior Lecturer in International Entrepreneurship, Cardiff 

Business School, Cardiff University 

Jon Parker, Wales Director, Food, Farming and Countryside Commission 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Evidence paper - Food, Farming and Countryside Commission 

Evidence paper - Dr Robert Bowen 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.40 

 

3 Food Processing: Panel 4 

10.40 - 11.20 

   

Julie Bishop, Director of Health Improvement, Public Health Wales 

Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby, Leader of Monmouthshire County Council 

and Rural Affairs Spokesperson, Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) 

 

4 Papers to note 

11.20   

 

4.1 Employment Rights Bill 

 (Pages 32 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership to the 

Llywydd, and Chair of the Senedd Commission - 26 June 2025 

 

4.2 Review of Business Support 

 (Pages 34 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 27 

June 2025 

 



 

 

4.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial 

Group for Business and Industry 

 (Page 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 1 July 2025 

 

4.4 UK-EU SPS agreement and the Common Understanding agreement 

 (Pages 37 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs - 1 July 2025 

 

4.5 Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis 

in Wales 

 (Pages 41 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Petitions Committee - 2 July 2025 

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning - 2 July 2025 

 

4.6 Holyhead Port storm damage and closure: Initial findings report 

 (Pages 44 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

- 3 July 2025 

 

4.7 Committee visit to Community Support Centre, Port Talbot 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Community Trade Union - 4 July 2025 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

11.20   

 

Private session  

11.20 - 12.15 

 

6 Food Processing: Consideration of evidence 

11.20 - 11.30   

 

7 Legislative Consent: Dogs (Protection of Livestock) (Amendment) 

Bill (2024 - 2025) 

11.30 - 11.40 (Pages 48 - 52)  

Attached Documents:  

Legal advice note 

 

8 Hybu Cig Cymru: Consideration of draft report 

11.40 - 12.10 (Pages 53 - 99)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 

 

9 Legislative Consent: Animal Welfare (Import of Dogs, Cats and 

Ferrets) Bill: Consideration of draft report 

12.10 - 12.15 (Pages 100 - 106)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Draft report 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 
`1 

 

Evidence Paper: Welsh Food Processing and Food 
Strategy - Response to the Economy, Trade, and Rural 

Affairs Committee Inquiry by Jon Parker FFCC, with 
input from Food Policy Alliance Cymru members 

Introduction 

FFCC with input from Food Policy Alliance Cymru (FPAC) is delighted to submit 
[...]
e integration. 
 
In the meantime, I have had a very helpful meeting with the Federation of Small 
Businesses, whose own report is due shortly, and I will of course be considering other 
evidence.  I will also be interested in the outcome of your Committee’s work on the City and 
Regional Growth Deals and look forward to seeing that in due course. 
 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 
 

Pack Page 35



Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Our ref: DC-RE-00412-25 
 
Mike Hedges MS  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

01 July 2025 
 

Dear Mike, 
 
Further to my letter of 30 April, I have issued a  
Written Statement: Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry (1 July 2025) | GOV.WALES 
 summarising discussions at the most recent meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for 
Business and Industry, held on 6 May 2025.   A communique regarding this meeting will be 
published on the UK Government website. 
 
The next Business and Industries IMG is due to take place in September and I will write to 
the Committee confirming the date once it has been agreed.  

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Fin
[...]
nfirm that you are correct in your observations 
that, in the context of ongoing negotiations on a UK-EU SPS agreement, there will be a need 
to consider the future implementation of the Border Target Operating Model (BTOM), and we 
will also need to minimise any further divergence from the EU.  

This work is already underway: the Committee may have noted, for example, that Defra and 
the devolved governments have announced that checks on fruit and vegetable imports will 
not be introduced, in anticipation of an agreement with the EU. 

Whilst any future UK/EU SPS agreement is likely to roll back BTOM rules in respect of imports 
from the EU, there is still a need to review biosecurity and food safety measures for areas 
that may endure within such an agreement. This work and the ongoing negotiations with the 
EU will determine the need for further trade controls during the remainder of the sixth Senedd. 
Once a timetable is in place I will be happy to provide you with an update. 

I anticipate significant legislative changes being required, but the full detail will not be clear 
until agreement is reached. Nevertheless, it is important officials in both UK and Welsh 
Governments begin to consider how to make any required changes. Good co-ordination will 
be essential, and there will be resource implications, bearing in mind the significant workload 
that comparable Brexit changes caused in terms of SPS regulations.   

I have provided a response to your remaining questions below: 

 

To what extent, if any, the Common Understanding agreement requires a change of 
approach to the BTOM’s implementation, including changes to the timetable 
mentioned above: 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 4.4

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales


 

 

It is important to note that the existing requirements continue to apply until any agreement is 
finalised and implemented.  

It is likely t
[...]
irst Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  
 
 
 

Pack Page 40



 

 

 

 

 

 

2 July 2025 

 

Dear Carolyn, 

Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis in Wales 

Thank you for your letter regarding Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long 
Covid Crisis in Wales. The Committee currently has a full work programme, so unfortunately we will 
not be able to hold an inquiry into long covid and the associated impact on workers and the 
economy.    

However, I agree this is an issue that should be looked at. I have written to the Rebecca Evans MS, 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning raising the issues relevant to our Committee in 
the petition. I have copied you into the letter. 

Yours Sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Carolyn Thomas MS 
Chair 
Petitions Committee 

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 4.5



 

 

 

 

 

 

2 July 2025 

 

Dear Rebecca, 

Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis in Wales 

I am writing following a letter we received from the Petitions Committee regarding Petition P-06-1488 
Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long COVID Crisis in Wales. The petitions urges action on long 
covid and specifically, with relation to our remit, calls for support for those with long covid. Namely it 
calls for: 

 “Workplace adjustments such as flexible hours, remote work, and discrimination 
protections”; and 

 “A Universal Basic Income pilot, examining how financial support could empower people 
to contribute to society, regardless of health status.” 

Please can you set out what the Welsh Government is doing to support people with long covid to 
play their role in the Welsh economy and access work? 

I have copied this letter to Carolyn Thomas MS, chair of the Petitions Committee. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 

Pack Page 43

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44780


 

 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

CC: Carolyn Thomas MS, Chair, Petitions Committee 

 

Pack Page 44



 

 

 

 

 

 

3 July 2025 

 

Dear Ken, 

Holyhead Port storm damage and closure: Initial findings report 

I am writing to follow up on a point that was not addressed during Wednesday’s debate on the 
Committee’s Holyhead Port storm damage and closure: Initial findings report. During the debate, I 
raised the fortnight delay in the Port’s full reopening and asked what discussions you have had with 
Stena Line Ports around the delay and if you have confidence in them meeting the revised deadline? 
These questions were not addressed in your contribution.  

As we discussed in the debate, the Port plays a significant role in the Welsh economy. As such I would 
appreciate if you could clarify your position and answer the above questions. 

Due to the time bound nature of the questions, I would appreciate your response to this letter by 
Friday 11 July, ahead of the scheduled full reopening of the Port. 

I also requested you write to the Committee regarding Hannah Blythyn MS’s question around the 
Seafarers Charter, the Employment Rights Bill and Irish Ferries. You did not respond to this in the 
debate but I hope the Committee will receive this in due course. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Ken Skates MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales 

Pack Page 44

Agenda Item 4.6



 

 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Pack Page 45



 

 

 

 

 

 

4 July 2025 

 

Dear Jack 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee visit to Community Support Centre, Port 
Talbot 

On behalf of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, I would like to thank you and your 
colleagues for taking the time to meet Members during the Committee’s recent visit to the 
Community Support Hub in Port Talbot on 19 June. I would also like to extend my thanks to you and 
your colleagues for your assistance in arranging this visit.  

Members found the insights gained during the visit to be very useful, and welcomed the opportunity 
to speak with individuals from across the community as part of the trade fair. Members appreciated 
the frank discussions on the range of support available to those impacted by the Tata redundancies, 
including the chance to understand the difficulties in engaging with some individuals affected for a 
variety of reasons.  

The valuable discussions will form a crucial part of the Committee’s work going forward on these 
matters. We are intending to bring issues raised in the visit up with the relevant authorities, including 
the Welsh and UK Governments and the Transition Board.  

We will also continue to monitor the support for people affected by the blast furnace closures and 
would welcome any updates or input you may see fit to send in the future. 

Once again, thank you for taking the time to meet with the Committee, and facilitating the insightful 
conversations which took place. 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Jack Harper  
Community Trade Union 

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 4.7



 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 47



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 53

Agenda Item 8



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 100

Agenda Item 9


	Agenda
	2 Food Processing: Panel 3
	Evidence paper - Food, Farming and Countryside Commission
	Evidence paper - Dr Robert Bowen

	4.1 Employment Rights Bill
	4.2 Review of Business Support
	4.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry
	4.4 UK-EU SPS agreement and the Common Understanding agreement
	4.5 Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis in Wales
	Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning - 2 July 2025

	4.6 Holyhead Port storm damage and closure: Initial findings report
	Holyhead Port storm damage and closure: Initial findings report

	4.7 Committee visit to Community Support Centre, Port Talbot
	Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee visit to Community Support Centre, Port Talbot

	7 Legislative Consent: Dogs (Protection of Livestock) (Amendment) Bill (2024 - 2025)
	8 Hybu Cig Cymru: Consideration of draft report
	9 Legislative Consent: Animal Welfare (Import of Dogs, Cats and Ferrets) Bill: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 2 – Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 9 July 2025 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 11.57

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15559 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales 

Dr Robert Bowen, Cardiff University 

Mary Ann Brocklesby, Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) 

Jon Parker, Food, Farming and Countryside Commission 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

1.2 Under SO 17.24A, Andrew RT Davies MS and Samuel Kurtz MS declared an 

interest.  

2 Food Processing: Panel 3  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Dr Robert Bowen (Cardiff Business School, 

Cardiff University), and Jon Parker (Food, Farming and Countryside Commission). 

3 Food Processing: Panel 4  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Julie Bishop (Public Health Wales), and 

Councillor Mary Ann Brocklesby (Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA)). 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

4.1 Employment Rights Bill  

4.2 Review of Business Support  

4.3 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for 

Business and Industry  

4.4 UK-EU SPS agreement and the Common Understanding agreement  

4.5 Petition P-06-1488: Establish a ‘Care Society’ to Tackle the Long Covid Crisis in 

Wales  

4.6 Holyhead Port storm damage and closure: Initial findings report  

4.7 Committee visit to Community Support Centre, Port Talbot  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

6 Food Processing: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee discussed the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. 

7 Legislative Consent: Dogs (Protection of Livestock) (Amendment) Bill 

(2024 - 2025)  

7.1 The Committee considered the content of this LCM, and agreed for its view to be 

formed into a draft report for consideration at its next meeting. 

8 Hybu Cig Cymru: Consideration of draft report  

8.1 The Committee discussed the draft report, and agreed to its publication 

following agreed drafting amendments. 



 

 

9 Legislative Consent: Animal Welfare (Import of Dogs, Cats and Ferrets) 

Bill: Consideration of draft report  

9.1 The Committee agreed to the draft report and its publication. 


